Average process yield 55% 56% 57% 58% 59% 60% 61% 62% 63% 64% 65%

Post-tax NPV (US$M) 1,150 1,203 1,256 1,291 1,343 1,395 1,447 1,499 1,552 1,604 1,656

2. HCC price

The HCC price and C$/US$ inputs utilised for the Updated Scoping Study are unchanged from those used

in the Scoping Study (April 2020).

The HCC benchmark price forecast of US$141/t (FOB Queensland) is based on the long-term real hard

coking coal price forecast provided by Consensus Economics (February 2020).  It compares with the

quarterly average price of nearly US$180/t over the past decade.  Utilising a 10% higher benchmark HCC

price input (US$155/t) increases the Updated Scoping Study Elan Project NPV to approximately

US$1,768M, an approximate 27% increase from the Updated Scoping Study base case.

The long-term C$/US$ foreign exchange rate forecast of 0.79 has also been adopted from Consensus

Economics (February 2020).  This exchange rate drives all US$ cost assumptions in the Updated Scoping

Study that are denominated in C$ (which is much of the forecast Elan operating cost base).

10

Table 10: Post-tax NPV sensitivity analysis (Updated Scoping Study HCC price and C/US$ inputs)

Post-tax NPV
C/US$
rate

(US$M) 0.95 0.87 0.79 0.71 0.63

HCC price (US$/t) 20% 10% 0% -10% -20%

113 -20% 152 400 638 873 1,101

127 -10% 543 781 1,011 1,248 1,478

141 0% 934 1,160 1,395 1,623 1,871

155 10% 1,310 1,542 1,768 2,016 2,229

169 20% 1,690 1,913 2,161 2,408 2,615

183 30% 2,058 2,306 2,553 2,758 3,002

3. Exploration upside and multiple developments

Substantial resource upside exists across the entire Elan Project tenement base, including at Isolation

South and Elan South.  This potential is targeted to be realised via further extensional drilling in future field

programs.

Further resource delineation has the clear potential to supplement the currently planned Elan Project

development by extending operating life and delivering output expansion potential.  Moreover, the total

areal footprint of the Elan tenement base, combined with its thick, shallow and high-quality coal seam